EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER DOCKET NO. 2009-0637-PST-E TCEQ ID RN102260007 CASE NO. 37551 RESPONDENT NAME: WE ARE CRAZY, INC. DBA COUNTRY PANTRY 16

ORDER TYPE:		
_1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING SOAH HEARING
X FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	_SHUTDOWN ORDER	IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_AMENDED ORDER	_EMERGENCY ORDER	
CASE TYPE:		
AIR	MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	INDUSTRIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
WATER QUALITY	ER QUALITYSEWAGE SLUDGE	
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE	RADIOACTIVE WASTE	DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
facility location. INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other that COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Reg CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST: TCEQ Attorney: Mr. Barham A. R. Ms. Lena Roberts TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Dere Respondent: Mr. Wayne Morse, Pr	loN/A	009. No comments were received. 9-0107 9 ion, MC 128, (512) 239-6580 0, (409) 898-3838

RESPONDENT NAME: WE ARE CRAZY, INC. DBA COUNTRY PANTRY 16 DOCKET NO.: 2009-0637-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:		
VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation:	Total Assessed: \$8,873	Corrective Actions Taken:
Complaint X Routine Enforcement Follow-up Records Review Date of Complaint Relating to this Case: None Date of Investigation Relating to this Case: February 25, 2009 Date of NOE Relating to this Case: April 19, 2009	Total Deferred: \$0 Expedited Order Financial Inability to Pay SEP Conditional Offset Total Due to General Revenue: \$8,873 This is a Default Order. The Respondent has not actually paid any of the assessed penalty but will be required to do so under the terms of this Order. Site Compliance History Classification: High X_ Average Poor	The ED recognizes that on November 11, 2003, Respondent submitted a Notice of Store Closure and UST Registration and Self-Certification Form notifying the TCEQ that the USTs were placed temporarily out-of-service on October 31, 2003, and the dispensers have been removed. Ordering Provisions: The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
Background Facts: The EDPRP was filed on September 18, 2009, and mailed to the Respondent via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid. According to the return receipt "green card," the Respondent received notice of the EDPRP on September 21, 2009. The Respondent failed to answer the EDPRP, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference. Current Compliance Status: The Respondent has not yet submitted documentation to certify compliance with the technical requirements. The Respondent's USTs are registered as temporarily out-of-service. The Respondent does not have a delivery certificate.	Person Compliance History Classification: HighX_AveragePoor Major Source:YesX_No Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002	 Within 30 days, permanently remove the UST system from service. Within 45 days, submit written certification demonstrating compliance with Ordering Provision No. 1.
PST: 1. Failed to maintain all piping, pump, man-ways, tank access points, and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured manner to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons; failed to monitor for releases a temporarily out-of-service UST system for which regulated substances have not been removed; failed to provide proper corrosion protection for a temporarily out-of-service UST system; and failed to ensure that any residue from stored regulated substances which remained in the temporarily out-of-service UST system did not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest point and did not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity [Tex. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1) and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.54(b)(2), (c)(1), (c)(2), and (d)(2)]. 2. Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum USTs [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 37.815(a) and (b)].		

RESPONDENT NAME: WE ARE CRAZY, INC. DBA COUNTRY PANTRY 16

	SUMMARY CHART:		DENALTY	CONSIDERAT	TIONS		CTIVE ACTIONS
VIOLA	ATION INFORMATION		PENALLI	CONSIDERAL	10113	TAKE	N/REQUIRED
8. Failed to ensure the spill and overfill prevention equipment is equipped with a liquid-tight lid or cover designed to minimize the entrance of any surface water, groundwater, or other foreign substances into the USTs [Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(2) and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.51(b)(2)(B)(ii)].		pment is equipped with a liquid-tight lid or cover gned to minimize the entrance of any surface water, andwater, or other foreign substances into the USTs K. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(2) and 30 TEX.		·			
				,		`	
					j		
						y.	
					·		•
		. ,					
		<i>*</i>					

Policy Revision 2 (Sept		ty Calculatio	n Worksheet (P	-	October 30, 2008
TCC Policy Revision 2 (Sept	ember 2002)				
DATES Assigned	27-Apr-2009 13-Aug-2009 Scre	ening 28-Apr-2009	EPA Due		
RESPONDENT/FACILITY	INFORMATION				
Respondent	WE ARE CRAZY, INC RN102260007	C. dba Country Pantry	16	ing and the second of the seco	<u>:</u>
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. Facility/Site Region	10-Beaumont	e i de la compania d La compania de la co	Major/Minor Source		
CASE INFORMATION					
Enf./Case ID No.	37551	i jih sa in dasada i		3 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 :	
Docket No.	2009-0637-PST-E	Salar for all for the book of the 	Order Type Government/Non-Profit	1660	
Media Program(s) Multi-Media	Petroleum Storage Ta	ink jarova se ne za asz w Szodor 2. Wodyku	-1 -	Wallace Myers	
		0 Maximum		Enforcement Team 6	
Admin. Penalty \$ L	-IIIIE IMIIIIIIIIII 4	William I	_ ψ10,000	······································	
	P	enalty Calcul	ation Section		e de la constante de la consta
TOTAL BASE PENAL	TY (Sum of viola	tion base penalti	es)	Subtotal 1	\$6,500
ABILICTMENTS / I/A	TO SUBTOTME!				
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) Subtotals 2-7 are obtain	ned by multiplying the Total I	Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) b	y the indicated percentage.		
Compliance Histo		5.0%	Enhancement Subte	otals 2, 3, & 7	\$325
Notes	Enhancement i	for one NOV with san	ne or similar violations.		
Culpability	No	0.09	a Enhancement	Subtotal 4	\$0
Notes	galetaleki ingaligi.	dent does not meet ti	· 特别的 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Good Eath Effor	t to Comply Total Ad	iustments		Subtotal 5	\$0
Sood Faldi Litor			Alkara (1992) a la della della relationaria della relationaria	Paliting and regarded of production	
		20.00		Subtotal 6	\$0
Economic Benefi	Total EB Amounts \$2		6 Enhancement ed at the Total EB \$ Amount		
					\$6,825
SUM OF SUBTOTAL	S 1-7			inal Subtotal	⊅0,0 ∠0
OTHER FACTORS A Reduces or enhances the Final S			30.0%	Adjustment	\$2,048
Notes	Recommended	enhancement to cap	ture the avoided cost of		
	Somple	ance associated with		nalty Amount	\$8,873
				•	Ψο,οτο
STATUTORY LIMIT A	ADJUSTMENT		Final Asse	essed Penalty	\$8,873
DEFERRAL Reduces the Final Assessed Per	nally by the indicted percent	age. (Enternumber only, e		Adjustment	\$0
Notes .	Deferral n	ot offered for non-exp	pedited settlement.		
				The same of the sa	

Screening Date 28-Apr-2009

Docket No. 2009-0637-PST-E

PCW

Respondent WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16

Case ID No. 37551

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102260007

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

 The district of the second for the following the second sec	Compliance History Worksheet	naras de la seguina de la compaña de la Compaña de la compaña de l	
ompliance History Component	Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)	Enter Number Here	Adjust.
	Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria)		5%
	Other written NOVs	66 (AC 100 to	0%
	Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders meeting criteria)	4 0	0%
Orders	Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission		0%
ವಿudgments	Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria)		0%
and Consent Decrees	Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal government	0	0%
	Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts)	130 S O 4	0%
Emissions	Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)	0	0%
Audits	Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)	0	0%
Addie	Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (<i>number of audits for which violations were disclosed</i>)	.0	0%
	particular to the second of th	se Enter Yes or No	
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
Other	Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a special assistance program	No	0%
Outer	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government environmental requirements	No	0%
Cameron of physics (protection and con-	-	ercentage (Su	ıbtotal 2)
epeat:violator (Su No	btotal 3) Adjustment F	ercentage (Su	ıbtotal 3)
ompliance History	Person Classification (Subtotal 7)		
. Average Po	erformer ** Adjustment P	ercentage (Su	ıbtotal 7)
ompliance History	Summary Summary		
Compliance History Notes	Enhancement for one NOV with same or similar violations.		

Screening Date		PUW
. Participal Control of the Called Called Control of the Called C	112.11.12 old 22.1 11.0.1 22.2 old 11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No.		PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No.		a disassoor
President in the Committee of the Commit	Petroleum Storage Tank	İ
Enf. Coordinator		**
Violation Number		
Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.54(b)(2), (c)(1), (c)(2), and (d)(2) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(1)	no control de la
Violation Description	Failed to maintain all piping, pump, manways, tank access points, and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured manner to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons. Specifically, the UST fill ports and Stage I drybreaks were not locked or secured. Failed to monitor for releases a temporarily out of use UST system for which regulated substances have not been removed. Failed to provide proper corrosion protection for a temporarily out of service UST system. Also failed to ensure that any residue from stored regulated substances which remained in the temporarily out-of-service UST system did not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest point and did not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity. Specifically, the plus unleaded, regular unleaded, and super unleaded USTs contained approximately 39 inches, 20 inches, and 2 inches of water/product mixture, respectively.	4144
	Base Penalty	\$10,000
The state of the s		2
>> Environmental, Property an		•
Release	Harm Major Moderate Minor	
OR Actual Potential		
>>Programmatic/Matrix Falsification	Major Moderate Minor	
T and the state of	Percent 0%	
		a
Matrix Human hea	Ith or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are protective of	
Notes	human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.	
		n
	Adjustment \$7,500	1
	•	\$2,500
		ş.
Violation Events		
Number of V	iolation Events 62 Number of violation days	
Number of V	Olation Events The state of violation days	
4	daily	
randon mario	weekly **	
mark only one	amonthly and the second	\$2,500
mark only one with an x	quarterly Violation Base Penalty	\$2,500
	semiannual annual annua	
	single event	, adjustence
One quarterly	event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the February 25, 2009 investigation to	
	the April 28, 2009 screening date.]
	0.00/	\$0
Good Faith Efforts to Comply	0.0% Reduction Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	40
	Extraordinary	av
Victor and	Ordinary	
	N/A x (mark with x)	· and another
	The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this	e de la company
**************************************	Notes violation.	**************************************
	Violation Subtotal	\$2,500
Economic Benefit (EB) for thi	s violation Statutory Limit Test	
Estimate	ed EB Amount \$108 Violation Final Penalty Total	\$3,413
		60 440
	This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)	\$3,413
- 10日 は14日日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日		min mister en introduction accompany mister and a few dames accompany to the comment

	Petroleum Stor	rage Tank				Percent Interest	Years of
Violation No.				· arana ara manggananahang a	······································		Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	∵Yrsl	nterest Saved	Onetime Costs	EB Amount
Item Description	No commas or \$						
* Displayed (ASC DEE) COMMON NATIONAL AND	sa santa dalam mangang dalam dalam		226444a-Ce4844a-Ida(84444 1444	Landriji Sandridski dela	partaid sändössidakkiptidask	BMD605 460659 . 1 m 1 hd	e e contrargant dans e de la colo
Delayed Costs		MANAGE PERIOD DE PAREN					
Equipment				30.00	**************************************	\$0	\$0 \$0
Buildings	.13(1) (2.00) (2.1)	25-Feb-2009	28-Jan-2010	0.00		\$0 \$15	\$16
Other (as needed)	\$250	25-Feb-2009	28-Jan-2010	.0.00	\$1 \$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction			133248 04.00	0.00	-\$0 -\$0	an/a	\$0 \$0
Land	***	4		0.00	\$0	m/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System		E state and a second		0.00	\$0 \$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0 \$0	m/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	in/a	\$0
							ΨU
Permit Costs Other (as needed)	\$2,000	25-Feb-2009	28-Jan-2010	0.92	\$92	n/a	\$92 iter/product from
	Estimated cost	to lock and secure	the fill ports and uired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryb	\$92 oreaks (\$250) a stigation and th		ter/product from
Other (as needed)	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryt of the inve- complianc	\$92 preaks (\$250) a stigation and the	nd to remove the wa	ter/product fron estimated date
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryt of the inve- complianc	\$92 preaks (\$250) a stigation and the	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the	ter/product fron estimated date
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryt of the inve- complianc offering Ite	\$92 breaks (\$250) a stigation and the e	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the one-time avoided o	ter/product from estimated date: osts)
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryt of the inver- complianc intering te	\$92 breaks (\$250) a stigation and the e	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the one-time avoided of	iter/product from estimated date osts)
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryk of the inver- complianc intering ite 0.00	\$92 reaks (\$250) a stigation and the a. m (except for \$0	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the one-time avoided to \$0	iter/product from estimated date osts) \$0 \$0
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	to lock and secure 000). The dates req	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryk of the inver- complianc intering ite 0.00	\$92 reaks (\$250) a stigation and the m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the one-time avoided of \$0 \$0	ter/product fron estimated date: osts) \$0 \$0 \$0
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	:to lock and secure 000). The dates req NUALIZE [1]:avoid	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryt of the inver- complianc intering ite 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$92 reaks (\$250) a stigation and the second	nd to remove the wa e final dates are the one-time avoided ic \$0 \$0 \$0	estimated date: solution \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Other (as needed) Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment Financial Assurance [2]	Estimated cost the USTs (\$2,0	:to lock and secure 000). The dates req NUALIZE [1]:avoid	the fill ports and tuired are the date	0.92 Stage I dryk of the invercompliance intering ite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$92 reaks (\$250) as figation and the second	nd to remove the wae final dates are the one-time avoided in \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	estimated dates solution \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$

Screening Date		Hillian	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	o. 2009-063	7-PST-E		PCW
Britania (1971), 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		ZY, INC. dba Country	Pantry 16				sion 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.						PCWR	evision October 30, 2008
Media [Statute]		age Tank					
Enf. Coordinator		ago raint					
Violation Number							
Rule Cite(s)		30 Tex. Ad	lmin. Code § 37.81	5(a) and (b)	Aller Carlos		20 A
							1
Violation Description				perty damage of petroleum l	caused by accid	dental	
	:		NAME AND COLOR OF THE PARTY OF		Base	Penalty	\$10,000
>> Environmental, Property ar	nd Human He						Andrea
Release	Major	Harm Moderate Mir	nor				
OR Actual		1					
Potential	Te. 4464	taligi tid di artya,	3.3	Percent	0%		à ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
>>Programmatic Matrix Falsification	Major	Moderate Mii	OF				
1 assilication	x I	erset at land		Percent	10%		***
<u> </u>	<u> </u>				<u> </u>		
Matrix Notes		100% of the rule re	quirement was not	met.			
<u> </u>						النصيبين	
				Adjustmen	Í	\$9,000	200
						Г	\$1,000
						L	7,75
Violation Events							
			1005	N	E. Jalatian dava		
Number of V	iolation Events	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	365	Number o	f violation days		
mark only one with an x	dally weekly monthly quarterly				Violation Base	Penalty	\$3,000
	semiannual ;annual single event	X					
	Three single	events are recomme	nded for the three	USTs at the	acility.	1	
Good Faith Efforts to Comply		0.0% Reduc	lion				\$0
t territoria esta a del constituir de la la constituir de la constituir de la constituir de la constituir de l La constituir de la const	2 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		EDPRP/Settlement Of	fer	rangs resourced to propries and the 1996, the Albert Colors	encorent established	
ne vananisis	Extraordinary						
no de la companya de	Ordinary						
age error vivos	N/A	X (mark w	th x)				
· ·	Notes	The Respondent d	oes not meet the g violation.	good faith crite	eria for this		
-	e				Violation 8	Subtotal	\$3,000
Essentia Portagi / EDWA-446	eviolation			Statuto	ry Limit Test		
Economic Benefit (EB) for this	ed EB Amount		\$2,048	Constant Constant Constant Constant Constant	ion Final Pena		\$4,095
Latiniau	an ma , unount						
1		This	iolation Final Ass	sessed Pena	Ity (adjusted fo	r limits)	\$4,095

Violation No	Petroleum Stora	age Tank				Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
Violation		traniana i	treritation	<u> </u>		5.0	1
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Onetime Costs	EB Amount
item Description	filely mercka grandity						
Delayed Costs							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)	:			0,00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land	* .***	200	and the state of t	0.00	\$0	/www.xm/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	en en/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	+ÿx2∞n/assz + sa	\$0
Remediation/Disposa!				0.00	\$0.	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs	1 1	elineral services and a service of the services of the service	The section of the responsibility of	0.00	ar a *** 1 * 0 ****	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0:00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs				igiant (7) Nicologyanta Algenta	Maria (Maria (Ma		
Notes for DELAYED costs	ANN	UALIZE [1] avoid		entering	item (except for	one-time:avolded:c	osts)
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal	ANN	UALIZE (1):avoid	t y . (in g mingrous)	entering	item (except for	one-time:avolded:c	:osts)
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel	ANN	UALIZE [1]:avoid		entering 0.000	item (except for	one-time:avoided:c	:osts) \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSts Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	ANN		a substitution provides of the second	entering .0.00 0.00	item (except for	one-time:avoided:c	sosts) \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment			accessing to a real control of the c	entering .0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00	item (except for	one-time:avoided:c	sosts) \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment Financial Assurance [2]	\$1,950		a substitution provides of the second	entering 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000	item (except for\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time:avoided:c \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$1,950	sosts) \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$2,048
Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment			accessing to a real control of the c	entering .0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00	item (except for	one-time:avoided:c	sosts) \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0

Screening Date 2		Docket No.	2009-0637-PST-E	PCW
English the control of the control o	WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba	a Country Pantry 16	Po	olicy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 3				PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. I				
· \$1222.2.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	Petroleum Storage Tank			
Enf. Coordinator				
Violation Number Rule Cite(s)	3			
Kule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Admin. Code	§ 334.51(b)(2)(B)(ii) and Tex.	Water Code § 26.3475(c)(2)	<i>.</i>
ľ				
Violation Description	or cover designed to min	nd overfill prevention equipmer imize the entrance of any surfa he USTs. Specifically, the spill southern-most UST.	ice water, groundwater, or oth	ner i
\$\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{				
>> Environmental, Property and		ix .		
Release	Harm Major Moderate	Minor		
OR Actual	IVIAJOI IVIOGETALE			
Potential	X.		Percent 10%	
>>Programmatic Matrix				
Falsification	Major Moderate	Minor	D	
	AND	Net Alberta Ber El	Percent 0%	
		al Maria and Committee translation of the	of water accept to the Lawrence action	
Matrix Human health o	r the environment will or co	ould be exposed to significant a	mounts of pollutants which w	ould
Notes not exceed level	s that are protective of hun	nan health or environmental re	ceptors as a result of the viola	ation
	n Berahan Massinan	, saguar kalaman garak sasang sakalah bagapat karapaka s		
		A.	djustment \$9	,000
	AND THE PROPERTY AND TH	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
And the second s				\$1,000
Visited Services				
Violation Events				
Number of Vid	olation Events	62	Number of violation days	
	daily			
	weekly			
mark only one	monthly	4	Walston Dees De	nalty \$1,000
with an x	quarterly x		Violation Base Per	naity \$1,000
'	semiannual annual	<u> </u>		
	single:event			
"		<u>!</u>		
		d on documentation of the viol	otion during the Echrusov 25	2000
One quarterly ev	investigation	to the April 28, 2009 screening	date.	2000
	0.00	76.3.4.		\$0
Good Faith Efforts to Comply	0.0% Before NOV	Reduction NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer		
	Extraordinary			
- ·	Ordinary			
	N/A x	(mark with x)	I	
	i i			•
	Notes The Resp	ondent does not meet the goo	d faith criteria for this	
***************************************		violation.		
m, in case	L-2-Million			
TO TABLE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY			Violation Sub	total \$1,000
Economic Benefit (EB) for this	violation		Statutory Limit Test	
Economic Denenta (ED) 10 fttils	YIOIAUOII			imaki wati ya 1185 Selka 1285 Sala Tibat
Estimate	d EB Amount	\$16	Violation Final Penalty	Total \$1,365
See a		This signature First A	and Danath, (adited for the	mitc) \$1 265
	TO A STATE OF THE	inis violation Final Asses	sed Penalty (adjusted for li	mits) \$1,365

Kespondent Case ID No.	WE ARE CRAZY	, INC. QUA COUIT	lly Failtly 10					
enemia, 4 x et a. al Markanistic () T. T. T. T. T. T. C.	1							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.							marini v.	ars of
Arterior from the contract of	Petroleum Storag	je i ank				Percent Inter	rest in a	reciation
Violation No.	,3 3 ###################################	5753-CC-0000000000000000000000000000000000	respecta de despublic		nenaga aktorominaga		a taring angles and	
						Antoniothaneamhlancachana.	5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs In	iterest Saved	Onetime Co	sts EB	Amount
Item Description	i No commas or \$							
Delayed Costs	:2000.00005.550059540.E)					Pallingto . 19-	ska biljeral	alayi Ti
Equipment	\$250	25-Feb-2009	28-Jan-2010	0.92	\$1	\$15	. 1	\$16
Buildings	Ψ <u></u>		10 10 P		\$0	\$0		\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0		\$0
Engineering/construction				0.00	\$0	\$0		\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	75 A	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	6.0	.\$0
Training/Sampling		1	1.5	0.00	\$0	n/a	080¥	\$0
Remediation/Disposal		on the state of the state of		0.00	:\$0	. m/a	3000	\$0
Permit Costs		unche la fortali fi la 128	garan sa kabur	0.00	~\$0	Xn/a - ≥	20.00	"\$0 · · · ·
Other (as needed)							VII. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
Other (as needed)	Estimated cost to	replace the spill	bucket lid. The d	0.00	\$0 is the date of	the investigation		\$0 nal date is
Notes for DELAYED costs	Estimated cost to			ate required ted date of co	is the date of empliance.	the investigation	n and the fi	Vigna in
, ,			the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of empliance.	the investigation	n and the fi	nal date is
Notes for DELAYED costs			the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of ompliance.	the investigation	n and the fi	nal date is
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal	ANNU		the estimat	ate required ted date of co entering iter	is the date of ompliance. m.(except for \$0 \$0	the investigation one-time avoid	n and the fi	nal date is
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel	ANNU		the estimat	ate required ted date of co entering itter	is the date of compliance. m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time avoid	n and the fi	nal date is \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	ANNU		the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of compliance. m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time avoid	n and the fi	nal date is \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs AVOIDED COSTS Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment	ANNU	ALIZE [1] avoid	the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of compliance. m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time avoid	n and the fi	nal date is \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment Financial Assurance [2]	ANNU	ALIZE [1] avoid	the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of compliance. m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time avoid	n and the fi	nal date is \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment Financial Assurance [2] ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	ANNU	ALIZE [1] avoid	the estimat	ate required ted date of co	is the date of compliance. m (except for \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	one-time avoid	n and the fi	so \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0

Compliance History Report

Custom	ner/Respondent/Owner-Operator:	CN600924005	WE ARE CRAZY, INC.	Classification	a: AVERAGE Rating: 2.30					
Regulat	ted Entity:	RN102260007	Country Pantry 16	Classification	: AVERAGE Site Rating:	1.00				
ID Num	aber(s):	PETROLEUM ST REGISTRATION	ORAGE TANK	REGISTRATION	68602					
Locatio	n:	3148 TEXAS AVE	, BRIDGE CITY, TX, 77611							
TCEQ I	Region:	REGION 10 - BEA	AUMONT							
Date C	ompliance History Prepared:	April 28, 2009								
Agency	Decision Requiring Compliance Histor	ry: Enforcement	Enforcement							
Compli	ance Period:	April 28, 2004 to A	April 28, 2009							
TCEQ :	Staff Member to Contact for Additional	Information Regarding t	his Compliance History							
Name:	Wallace Myers	Ph	one: 512-239-6580							
		Site C	ompliance History Comp	onents						
1 Hoo	the site been in existence and/or opera		•	Yes	•					
3. If Ye 4. if Ye 5. Whe	there been a (known) change in owners, who is the current owner/operator? es, who was/were the prior owner(s)/open did the change(s) in owner or operate thing Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: N	erator(s) ? tor occur?	during the compliance period N/A N/A N/A	? No						
Cor	mponents (Multimedia) for the S	ite :								
A.	Final Enforcement Orders, court judge	ments, and consent dec	rees of the state of Texas and	the federal government.						
В.	Any criminal convictions of the state of	Texas and the federal g	overnment.							
C.	N/A Chronic excessive emissions events. N/A									
D.	The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)								
	2 02/10/2005 (3	88652) 48524) 42444)								
E.	Written notices of violations (NOV). (C									
		8/23/2004 (288652)	CN600924005	ination. Madarata	•					
		Chapter 37, SubChapter	Classif 37, SubChapter I 37.815(a) I 37.815(b) OVIDE ACCEPTABLE FINAN							
F.	Environmental audits. N/A									
G.	Type of environmental management sy N/A	ystems (EMSs).			,					
H.	Voluntary on-site compliance assessm N/A	ent dates.								
1. F	Participation in a voluntary pollution red	uction program.								
J.	N/A Early compliance. N/A			•						
Sites C	Outside of Texas N/A									

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN	§	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	
WE ARE CRAZY, INC.	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DBA	§	
COUNTRY PANTRY 16;	§	
RN102260007	§	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DEFAULT ORDER DOCKET NO. 2009-0637-PST-E

At its	agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
("Commission" or "TCEQ")	considered the Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition
filed pursuant to TEX. WATE	R CODE chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the TCEQ, which requests
appropriate relief, including th	ne imposition of an administrative penalty and corrective action of the
respondent. The respondent n	nade the subject of this Order is WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country
Pantry 16 ("Crazy").	

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Crazy owns property with three inactive underground storage tanks ("USTs") located at 3148 Texas Avenue, Bridge City, Orange County, Texas (the "Facility").
- 2. Crazy's three USTs are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. Crazy's USTs contain a regulated substance as defined in the rules of the Commission.
- 3. During an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office investigator documented that Crazy:
 - a. Failed to maintain all piping, pump, manways, tank access points, and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured manner to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons. Specifically, the UST fill ports and Stage I drybreaks were not locked or secured. Also, failed to monitor for releases a temporarily out-of-service UST system for which regulated substances have not been removed; failed to provide proper corrosion protection for a temporarily out-of-service UST system; and failed to ensure that any residue from stored regulated

substances which remained in the temporarily out-of-service UST system did not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest point and did not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity. Specifically, the plus unleaded, regular unleaded, and super unleaded USTs contained approximately 39 inches, 20 inches, and 2 inches of water/product mixture, respectively;

- b. Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum USTs; and
- c. Failed to ensure the spill and overfill prevention equipment is equipped with a liquid-tight lid or cover designed to minimize the entrance of any surface water, groundwater, or other foreign substances into the USTs. Specifically, the spill bucket lid was missing from the southern-most UST.
- 4. Crazy received notice of the violations on or about April 24, 2009.
- 5. The Executive Director recognizes that on November 11, 2003, Crazy submitted a Notice of Store Closure and UST Registration and Self-Certification Form notifying the TCEQ that the USTs were placed temporarily out-of-service on October 31, 2003, and the dispensers have been removed.
- 6. The Executive Director filed the "Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16" (the "EDPRP") in the TCEQ Chief Clerk's office on September 18, 2009.
- 7. By letter dated September 18, 2009, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid, the Executive Director served Crazy with notice of the EDPRP. According to the return receipt "green card," Crazy received notice of the EDPRP on September 21, 2009, as evidenced by the signature on the card.
- 8. More than 20 days have elapsed since Crazy received notice of the EDPRP, provided by the Executive Director. Crazy failed to file an answer to the EDPRP, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 1 and 2, Crazy is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to Tex. Water Code chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission.

- 2. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.a., Crazy failed to maintain all piping, pump, manways, tank access points, and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured manner to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons; failed to monitor for releases a temporarily out-of-service UST system for which regulated substances have not been removed; failed to provide proper corrosion protection for a temporarily out-of-service UST system; and failed to ensure that any residue from stored regulated substances which remained in the temporarily out-of-service UST system did not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest point and did not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity, in violation of Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(1) and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.54(b)(2), (c)(1), (c)(2), and (d)(2).
- 3. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.b., Crazy failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum USTs, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 37.815(a) and (b).
- 4. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.c., Crazy failed to ensure the spill and overfill prevention equipment is equipped with a liquid-tight lid or cover designed to minimize the entrance of any surface water, groundwater, or other foreign substances into the USTs, in violation of Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(2) and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.51(b)(2)(B)(ii).
- 5. As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 6 and 7, the Executive Director timely served Crazy with proper notice of the EDPRP, as required by Tex. WATER CODE § 7.055 and 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.104(a).
- 6. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 8, Crazy failed to file a timely answer as required by Tex. Water Code § 7.056 and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.105. Pursuant to Tex. Water Code § 7.057 and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.106, the Commission may enter a Default Order against Crazy and assess the penalty recommended by the Executive Director.
- 7. Pursuant to Tex. Water Code § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an administrative penalty against Crazy for violations of the Texas Water Code within the Commission's jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such statutes, or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.
- 8. An administrative penalty in the amount of eight thousand eight hundred seventy-three dollars (\$8,873.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order, and considered in light of the factors set forth in Tex. Water Code § 7.053.

9. Tex. Water Code §§ 5.102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to issue orders and make determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its jurisdiction.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1. Crazy is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of eight thousand eight hundred seventy-three dollars (\$8,873.00) for violations of state statutes and the rules of the TCEQ. The payment of this administrative penalty and Crazy's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order completely resolve the matters set forth by this Order in this action. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations which are not raised here. All checks submitted to pay the penalty imposed by this Order shall be made out to the "Texas Commission on Environmental Quality." The administrative penalty assessed by this Order shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Order and shall be sent with the notation "Re: WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16; Docket No. 2009-0637-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. Crazy shall undertake the following technical requirements:
 - a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Order, Crazy shall permanently remove the UST system from service, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.55.
 - b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Order, Crazy shall submit written certification and detailed supporting documentation, including photographs, receipts, and other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted

information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

Crazy shall submit the written certification and copies of documentation necessary to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Derek Eades, Waste Section Manager Beaumont Regional Office Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 3870 Eastex Freeway Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

- 3. All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied.
- 4. The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be binding upon Crazy. Crazy is ordered to give notice of this Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Order.
- 5. If Crazy fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, Crazy's failure to comply is not a violation of this Order. Crazy shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. Crazy shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after Crazy becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.
- 6. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Crazy shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until Crazy receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16 Docket No. 2009-0637-PST-E Page 6

- 7. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to Crazy if the Executive Director determines that Crazy has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Order.
- 8. This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever is later.
- 9. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties. By law, the effective date of this Order shall be the date this Order is final, as provided by 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106(d) and Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.144.

WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16 Docket No. 2009-0637-PST-E Page 7

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

AFFIDAVIT OF BARHAM A. RICHARD

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

"My name is Barham A. Richard. I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the "Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of WE ARE CRAZY, INC. dba Country Pantry 16" (the "EDPRP") was filed with the Office of the Chief Clerk on September 18, 2009

The EDPRP was mailed to Crazy at its last known address on September 18, 2009, via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid. According to the return receipt "green card," Crazy received notice of the EDPRP on September 21, 2009, as evidenced by the signature on the card.

More than 20 days have elapsed since Crazy received notice of the EDPRP. Crazy failed to file an answer, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference."

Barham A. Richard, Attorney

Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Barham A. Richard, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 2nd day of November, A.D., 2009.

Notary Signature

